

# TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 40

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Tuesday 6th November, 2001—Price \$1.00

No. 214

2176

# SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The Document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:* Legal Supplement Part B—

Trinidad and Tobago Free Zones (No. 3) Order, 2001—(Legal Notice No. 249 of 2001).

\_\_\_\_\_

2177

# APPOINTMENT AS MEMBER AND DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, after consultation with the Prime Minister and the Leader of the Opposition, in exercise of the power vested in the President by section 120 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. MAURICE O. St. JOHN, a Member and Deputy Chairman of the Public Service Commission of Trinidad and Tobago, for a period of three years, with effect from 25th October, 2001.

G. NURSE Secretary to His Excellency the President

25th October, 2001.

2178

# MAYARO/RIO CLARO REGIONAL CORPORATION

# TENDERS FOR THE PURCHASE OF PARTS AND SUPPLY OF LABOUR TO REPAIR HYDRAULIC AND STEERING SYSTEM—TAE 7857 FORD 550 BACKHOE

TENDERS are invited for the purchase of Parts and Supply of Labour to Repair Hydraulic and Steering System—TAE 7857 Ford 550 Backhoe.

- 2. Tender documents may be obtained during normal working hours from the Secretary of the Tenders Committee at the Corporation's Office, High Street, Rio Claro, on production of a receipt from the Corporation's cashier showing that the Tender Deposit of fifty dollars (\$50.00) has been paid. Further information may be obtained from Mr. Malcolm Sewlal, Workshop Foreman, Mayaro/Rio Claro Regional Corporation.
  - 3. Tenders must be accompanied by up-to-date Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates.
- 4. Sealed tenders will be received up to 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 15th November, 2001. Envelopes must be addressed to the Chairman, Mayaro/Rio Claro Regional Corporation Tenders Committee and marked on the outside: "Purchase of Parts and Supply of Labour to Repair Hydraulic and Steering System—TAE 7857 Ford 550 Backhoe".
- 5. Tenders will be opened publicly on Friday 16th November, 2001 at 11.30 a.m. at the Corporation's office. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.
  - 6. Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.
  - 7. The Committee does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

S. BABOOLAL
Chairman,
Tenders Committee
Mayaro/Rio Claro Regional Corporation

# 2179

LOSS OF AMERICAN LIFE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED POLICIES

Pursuant to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this notice, this Company intends to issue to MICHAEL CHRISTOPHER a duplicate policy to replace Policy Number 3350454 which has been declared lost/destroyed.

> AMERICAN LIFE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

91-93, St. Vincent Street, Port-of-Spain.

# 2180

Pursuant to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this notice, this Company intends to issue to CAROL CUMBERBATCH a duplicate policy to replace Policy Number 3310303 which has been declared lost/destroyed.

> AMERICAN LIFE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

91-93. St. Vincent Street. Port-of-Spain.

# 2181

Pursuant to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this notice, this Company intends to issue to CLIVE GRELL a duplicate policy to replace Policy Number 3341267 which has been declared lost/destroyed.

> AMERICAN LIFE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

91-93, St. Vincent Street, Port-of-Spain.

# 2182

Pursuant to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this notice, this Company intends to issue to JANICE WALLACE-HENRY a duplicate policy to replace Policy Number 3352852 which has been declared lost/destroyed.

> AMERICAN LIFE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

91-93, St. Vincent Street, Port-of-Spain.

# 2183

Pursuant to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this notice, this Company intends to issue to ANTHONY HEPBURN a duplicate policy to replace Policy Number 4726570 which has been declared lost/destroyed.

> AMERICAN LIFE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

91-93, St. Vincent Street, Port-of-Spain.

#### 2184

Pursuant to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this notice, this Company intends to issue to ELIAS BROWN a duplicate policy to replace Policy Number 3033189 which has been declared lost/destroyed.

> AMERICAN LIFE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

91-93, St. Vincent Street,

Port-of-Spain.

# 2185

# LOSS OF LIFE OF BARBADOS LIMITED POLICY

Pursuant to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, Policy Number 0200329 on the life of DARYL S. CAMERON has been reported lost and we hereby give notice of our intention to issue a special policy in replacement thereof within 30 days of this publication.

LIFE OF BARBADOS LIMITED

2186

# SPECIAL LICENSING SESSIONS (Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

#### PORT-OF-SPAIN

Notice is hereby given that by lawful authority under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10:18, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of the County of St. George West, Port-of-Spain Area, has appointed Thursday THE 22ND DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2001 at 1.00 o'clock in the afternoon at the Port-of-Spain Magistrates' Fourth Court as the day, hour and place at which a special session will be held to hear and determine the application of Kent Preston Hamlet, Proprietor, of L.P. 54, Second Caledonia Road, Morvant (opposite Juman's Complex), for a Certificate authorizing him to carry on the business of a Spirit Grocer in respect of premises situate at L.P. 54, Second Caledonia Road, Morvant (opposite Juman's Complex).

Dated this 1st day of November, 2001 at the Port-of-Spain Magistrates' Court.

> E. PRINCE Secretary, Licensing Committee, St. George West

# 2187

Notice is hereby given that by lawful authority under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10:18, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of the County of St. George West, Port-of-Spain Area, has appointed Thursday THE 22ND DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2001 at 1.00 o'clock in the afternoon at the Port-of-Spain Magistrates' Fourth Court as the day, hour and place at which a special session will be held to hear and determine the application of Sandra Pierre, Shopkeeper, of 7, Jeffers Lane, St. James, for a Certificate authorizing her to carry on the business of a Spirit Retailer in respect of premises situate at 7, Jeffers Lane, St. James.

Dated this 1st day of November, 2001 at the Port-of-Spain Magistrates' Court.

> E. PRINCE Secretary, Licensing Committee, St. George West